NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/2024

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK COUNTY
PRESENT: HON. FRANCIS A, KAHN, I PARY 32
Justice
X (NDEXNO. B50188/2021
25 <11
ISTH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLC, MOTION DATE
Plaintiff,
MOTION S8EQ. NO. 008
U I
O F
208-214 E. 25‘?’%} ST, LLC_,ST&:V&N CROMAN, CRIMINAL Fagggﬁgggé}g A%%ﬁg and
COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DECISION + ORDER ON
Defendant, MOTION
X
The fofiowing e-fitad cﬁwam&nu, isct d iy NYSOEF document number (Motion G08B) 384, 385, 388, 3&7,
368, 368, 370, 371, 372, 373, 374, 378, 3 8, 377, 378 378, 380, 381, 382, 384, 387, 388, 389, 390, 361,

382, 393, 304, 393, 3%, 397, ,599‘5, 3488, OG, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 408, 407, 408, 408
were read on this mation toffor JUDGMENT - FORECLQSURE & SALE

The court sua sponfe vacates its judgment of foreclosure and sale and decision and order on
moton dated May 10, 2024, and substitutes the following in its place and steads

Upon the foregoing documents, the motion and cross-motion are determined as follows:

This is an action to foreclose on a consolidated and restated mortgage encumbering multiple
parcels of improved real property located at 208-214 Fast 250" Swreet, New York, New York. The
mortgage secures a restated note that memoriahzes a loan of $25,000,000. Gi} made by the assignor of
Plamntitf, 25th Street Multifamily LLC ("Maltifamily™), to Defendant 208-214 E. 250 L
{"Morgagor™). Concomutantly with the note, Defendant Steven Croman {"‘Cmman”} executed a
personal guaranty of the loan,

Plaintift’s motion for summary judgment and an order of reference was granted by order of this
Court dated July 12, 2023, Now, Plaintiff moves for infer «dia to confirm the Referee’s report and for
the issuance of a‘;ud&mcm of foreclosure and sale. Defendants oppose the mwotion and cross-move for
an order rejecting the Referes’s report and divecting that the Referee conduct a hearing.

“The report of a referee should be confirmed whenever the findings are substantially %uwpmted
by the record, and the referee has clearly defined the issues and resolved matters of credibility™
{(Citimorigage, Inc. v Kidd, 148 AD3d 767, 768 [2d Dept 20171, see also Bank of N V. Mellos v Davis,
193 AD3d 803 {2d Dlept 20211}, There is no requirement that any particular records sapport the
Referes’s findings so long as the proof s in evidentiary form and evinces the tacis for which they are
proflered (see eg Nationstar Mige., LLC v Cavallare, 181 AD3d 688 [2d Dept 20201, Citigroup v
Kopelowirz, 147 AD3d 1014, 1015 {2d Dept 201713 A plaintiff may, therefore, rely on evidence from
persons with persopal knowledge of the fucts, documents In admissible form and/or persons with

knowledge dertved from produced admissible records (see eg U8, Bank N A, v Moulton, 179 AD3d 734,

BE0189/3021 25TH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLC ve. 208-214 £, 28TH BT, LLC BT AL Page T of &
pMotion No, 808

1 of 14



[FTLED._NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 0671372024 11:05 AW | NDEX NG 850189 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/2024

38 {2d Dept 20201, After issuance of the Referee’s report, the court 1s authorized to reject the report,
in whole or in part, and render its own {indings {see eg Bank of dm., N.A. v Barfon, 199 AD3d 625 {2d
Dept 20211,

In support of the calculation, Plaintiff submitted the affidavit of Juan Bustabad ("Bustabad™), an
Assistant Vice President of non-party BankUnited, N.A. ("United™), the original lender herein and
Plaintiff"s assignor. Bustabad demonstrated personal knowledge of United’s recordkeeping procedures
and laid a proper foundation for the admission of its records by demonstrating the requisites of CPLR
§4518 (see Bank of N Y. Mellon v Gordon, 171 AD33 197 {2d Dept 20191}, The affidavit and the
records attached to thereto supported the Referee’s caleulation up to the date contained in the affidavit,
to wit August 12, 2021 (see U8 Bank, N4 v Saraceno, 147 AD3d 1003 {2ad Dept. 2017} HSBC Bank
IS4, N4 v Sigmmons, 125 AD3d 930 [2d Dept 20151}

PMlaintiff also proffered an affidavit from Thomas Hooker {“Hooker™), a manager of Plaintiff,
who established famil 'arii}*’ with the record keeping practices of Plaintiff. Fosther, he sufficiently
showed that the records “reflect{ed] a routine, regularly conducted business activity, and that it be
needed and relied on in the performance of functions of the business”™, “that the records}iwere] made
purstant to established procedures for the routine, habitual, systematic roaking of such a record™ and
“that the record{s] were made at or a‘bmzt the time of the event being recorded™ (Bank of N Y. Mellon v
Gardon, supra at 204 {2d Dept 20197}, The records of prior assignors and servicers were also
admissible since Hooker averred that those records were recetved from their makers, incorporated into
the records Plaintift kept and that it routinely relied upon such documents in its business {see eg {78
Beank N A v Keapp-Somoza, 191 AD3d 918 {2d Dept 2021}). The documents referenced by Bustabad
and Hooker were annexed o their affidavits (¢f, $38 8t Nicholas Ave. Lengder LLC v 836-938 Clifforest
Hous. Dev. Faond Corp., 218 A3 417 {1 Dept 2023]). These affidavits and records, which were
submi'it@d 1o the Referee, substantially &zuf)porfcd the findings on the amount due under the note, accrued

mterest, amd other expenses {see U8 Bank NA. v Saracene, 147 AD3d 1005 [2nd Dept. 2017} HSBC
&w USA Nd v Slsomony, 125 AD3d 930 [20d Dept. 201573

In opposition, the claim that the Reteree was required to conduct a hearing with live witnesses 1s
meritless since “absent the existence of a relevant factual dispute a referee is not required to hold a
hearifzg prior to issuing a report in every case™ (Beank of N Y, Mellon v Tedesco, 174 AD3d 490, 492 [2d

Dept 2019} see wdse Dune Deck Owaers Corp. v J L &P 4ssocs. Corp., 8§ AD3d 1091 {2d Dept
2011 o support of this claim, Defendants fatled to 1dentify what disputed factual issues required a
hearing. In any event, the claim that Defendant lacked an opportunity to submit information to the
Referee is of no moment since “{wihere, as here, a defendant had an opportunity {o raise guestions and
sabunit evidence divectly to the Sapreme Court, which evidence coald be considered by the counrt in
deternuimng whether to confirm the referee’s report, the defendant is not prejudiced by any error in
failing to hold a hearing” (Bank of dm., NA. v Scher, 205 AD3d 989, 990 [2d Dept 2022}; see alvo Bank
of NoY. Mellon v Viola, 181 AD3d 767 {2d Dept 2(}20}},

Defendants’ argument that “Plaintiff"s counsel hay admitted in the Tune Records that it
img}mpariv tamperﬂd with documents in this case™, s an :ﬁmn‘d QRercise in grasping at straws. Four of
the five entries in the time records cited by Defendants (1e. 12/03/2021, 3/16/2022, 3/23/2022, and
3;’24.:"2033_} concerned preparing and editing exhibits to a mutmn, not Plaintifi®s original basiness
records. Redacting records, for example to exclade frrelevant or privileged information, for use in
Hitigation 15 a commuonplace practice which is not, in and of itself, improper. Moareover, the clainy that

BEOIRG202Y 2STH STREEST MULTIFAMILY LLC vs, 208-214 E. 28TR ST, LLC ET AL Page 2of 8
Motion No, 408

2 of 14



FTLCED._NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 06/ 13/ 2024 11:05 AM |NDEX NQ. 850189/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/ 2024

exhibits gllegedly altered were related to the reference is speculation. The claim that the {ifth entry (ie.
8/09/2023) demonstrates the edited docurnents were used in support of this motion s simply incorrect.

Contrary to Plaintiff’s claim it is not, at present, entitled t© inclode a “prepayment fee” in the
amount due and owing. By its own admission, and the express terms in paragraph 35 of th“ mortgage,
that fee only comes due if the borrower in fact exercises its right of redemption before the sale by
“tender{ing]” the entive debl. Ag such, that sum will be excluded by the Court from the amount dae. On
the other hand, Defendants” assertion that Plaintiff is not entitled to recover any protective advances it
made is without merit. | The affidavits and documentation sufficienily supported recovery of those
SuIns.

Reparding attorney s fees, where, as here, recovery of same s provided for in a confract, a
plaintiff iz entitled 10 such an award (see eg People’s Undted Bank v Patie Gardens HI LLC, 143 AD3d
689, 691 {2d Dept 2016). “{An award of altorneys” fees does not require success at all smg_es of the
litigation, only that "the claimant nwust simply be the prevatling party on the central claims advanced,
and receive sobstantial relief in comsequence thereof™™ (342 £ J4th St LEC v Lee, 66 AD3A 18 {ist
Dept 2009, citing Board of Mers. of 55 Walker St C mzda;‘mmzm v Walker St., 6 AD3d 279, 280 {1st
Dept 20047, All that is required is that a claimant was ultimately successful on the “core”™ issue in the
case {yee Duane Reade v 403 Lexington, L.LC, 19 ADD3d 179 {Ist Dept 2005]).

Nevertheless, a contractual provision permitting an award of attorney’s fees does not obligate 2
cowrt 1o approve the request (see e¢g Citicorp Trust Bank, FS8 v Vidaiore, 135 AD3d 934, 935 {2d Dept
20171 A count has inherent authority to set legal foes charged for services in an action before 1 and
determination of same is within its somd discretion (see eg Maiter of Thomas B v, [, yr'za £, 120 AD3d
446 {17 Dept 2014]). “An award of an attorney's fee pursuant to a contractual provision may only be

enforced to the extent that the amount is reasonable and warranted for the services actually rendered”
{Citicorp Trust Bawnk, FSB v Fidaurre, 155 AD3d 934, 835 {2d Dept 281711 In assessing a request for
fegal fees, the Appellate Division, First Depavtment held in Jordan v Freeman, 40 ADZd 656 {1st Dept
197271 as follows:

The relevant factors in the determination of the value of legal services are the nature and
extent of the serviees, the actual time spent, the necessity therefor, the nature of the issues
involved, the professionad standing of coungel, and the results achieved . . . [The] court
may consider ifs own knowledge and experience concerning reasonable and proper fees
and in the Hght of such knowledge and experience, the court may form an independent
judgment from the facts and evidence before it as to the nature and extent of the services
rendered, make an appraisal of such services, and determine the reasonable value thercof
{Internal citations omitted].

In the end “the court must possess sufficient information upon which to make an informed
assessment of the reasonable value of th'c.i al services rendered”™ (Beapkers Fed Sav, Bank FSB v, Qff
W Broadway Developers, 224 AD2d 376 {3 Dept 1996]; see also SO/Bluestar, LLC v Canarsie Horel
Corp., 33 AD3d 986 {2d Dept 2006]). “The burden of proof was upon the plaintiff to establish the

' This el s decidedly rich considering its sonree, the Defenidants who were previously adjudicated in pontempt of this
Court’s receivership order for misappropriating rents and security deposits that coudd have defrayed or been used in Hewn of
those advances {INYSCEF Do No, 286).

BE0185/2021 25TH STREEY MULTIFARELY LLE vs. 208214 E. 25TH 5T, LLC ET AL Page 3 of &
Motion Nao. 008

3 of 14



FTLED._NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 06/ 1372024 11:05 AM | NDEX NO. 850189 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/ 2024

necessity for and the reasonable value of the legal services rendered™ (Certre Great Neck Co, v Pean
Encore, Inc., 255 AD2d 343 {2d Dept 1998]).

In thus case, Plaintiff seeks an award of counsel fees, as of November 30, 2023, of $397,049.79.
Defendant posits that this amnount as exeessive. Defendants also claim there is no proof that these sums
were actually paid and that the 1ssue was required to be put to the Referee for a caleulation. These two
latter arguments are entirely meritless, A calculation of Plaintiffs claim for attorney’s fees by the
Referes was not possible as this issue was not part of the reference. It was retained by the Court, as is its
custom, given is responsibility to assess the reasonableness of same. The argument that evidence the
attorney s fees requested were paid s a prerequisiie to recovery is nonsensical and the authority cifed by
Detendants for that proposition was cxpressly overruled over {ifty vears ago {see Columbia Corrugated
Container Corp. v Skyvway Container Corp., 32 NY2d 818 {1973]).

Turning to reasonableness of the request, the within action has been contested for neasly four
vears. The htigation has required multiple status conferences, eight motions, contested submissions to
the Referee, as well as several hearings to adjudicate a contempt motion filed by the Receiver,
Unsurprisingly, the protracted and contentious Htigation resulted in the accomulation of significant legal
costs, The present situation 18 an all-too-common occurrence in foreclosure actions. Many litigants fail
to consider the principle of diminishing returns when, for a variety of reasons, they porsist in years of
Hitigation despiie not contesting the existence of the loan document andfor the default, Nevertheless, the
Court 1 not persuaded, based upon a consideration of all the relevant factors, that the full amount
requested by Plaintiff is reasonable under the circignstances. Accordingly, Plaintiff is awarded a total of
$515,000.00 as attorney s fees and expenses in this matter.

Accordingly, it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the motion for a judgment of foreclosure and sale and to
confirm the referee’s report is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the caption is amended sune pro tune and shall read as follows:

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

25TH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLG,

Plamntift,
-against-
208214 BEOASTH ST, LLC, STEVEN CROMAN,

CRIMINAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Defendants.

and it is further

ORDERED that the mortgaged properties described in the complaint and a3 deseribed in this
Judgment, or such part thereof as may be sufficient to discharge the mortgage delt, the expense of sale

8501882021 I5TH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLQ vs, 208-214 E. 25TH 8T, LLCET AL Page 4 of 8
Wotion No. 08

4 of 14



FTLCED_NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 06/ 13/ 2024 11:05 AM | NDEX NO. 85018/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/ 2024

and the costs of this gction as provided in the RPAPL be sold within 180 days of this judgment at a
public auction at the New York County Courthouse located st 60 Centre Street, New York, New York
under the direction of appointed Referee, Matthew I3 Hunter 1Y, Exg,, whe is appointed Referee for
this purpose; and it is further

QRDERED that PRIOR 1o scheduling publication, Plaintiff shall contact the auction part clerk
at sfe-foreclosures@nycouris.gov and obtain consent to place the matier on the auction calendar and,
thereafter, Plaintiff shall upload the notice of sale to NYSCEF at least 21 days before the sale and serve
it on the Referce. [F THE AUCTION IS NOT ON THE CALENDAR, then the auction will not go
Jorward, and 1t 18 further

ORDERED that after receiving permission from the Auction Part Clerk, the Referee shall give
public notice of the time and place of sale in accordance with RPAPL 231(2) in the Chelsea Clinten
News; and the referee need not conduct the sale unless plaintiff shall provide the referce with proof of
publication of the nutice of sale, and if the sale is adjourned due to plaintiffs faihure (o provide suck
proof, then said adjowrnment shall not be considered at the referee’s request; and it is further

ORDERED that by accepting this appointment the Referee certifies that she/he s in compliance
with Part 36 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR Part 36), including, but not limited to §36.2 (¢}
{“Disqualifications from appointment™, and §36.2 {(d} (“Limitations on appointments based upon
compensation™), and, if'the Referee is disqualified from receiving an appointment pursuant 1o the
provistons of that Rule, the Referce shall immediately notify the Appointing hudge; and it is further

ORDERED that the Referee is prohibited from receiving any funds without compliance with Part
36 of the Rules of the Chief Administrative Judge; and i is further

ORDERED that the Referee shall conduct the foreclosure sale only if Plaintiff, is successors
and/or assignees or i{s representatives is present at the sale or the Referee has received a written bid and
Terms of Sale from Plaintiff], its successors andfor assigns, or its representatives; and it is further

QRDERED that if the Referee cannot conduct the sale within 180 days of the date of this
judgment, plamtifl must make a motion to extend the time to sell the subject property explaining the
reasons for the delay; and it is further

ORDERED that at the time of sale the Reforee may accept a written bid from the Plaintiff or the
Plaintifl™s attorney, just as though Plaintiff were physically present to submit said bid; and it is further

QRDERED that the Referes shall accept the highest bid offered by a bidder who shall be
identified upon the cowt record, and shall require that the snccessfid bidder immediately execute Terms
of Sale for the purchase of the property, and pay to the Referee in cash, certified check or bank check,
ten percent {10%) of the sum bid, unless the successful bidder is Plaintiff. in which case no deposit
against the purchase process shall be required and it is further

ORDERED that notwithstanding the previous pavagraph, the Referee shall have the right to
refuse cash payments and require a hank or centified check from the successful bidder and the Referee
shall be entitled to qualify bidders and require bidders to show proof of funds before or during the
auction; and it 1s futhe

850189/2021 25TH STREET NMULTIFAMILY LLC ve. 208-214 &, 25TH ST, LLT BT AL Page Sof 8
Motion No, 008

5 of 14



FTLCED_NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 06/ 1372024 11:05 AM | NDEX N 850189/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/ 2024

ORDERED that in the event the first successtul bidder fails to execute the Terma of Sale or fails
to inumedisiely pay the ten percent (10%) deposit as required, the property shall be immediately
reoffered at auction on the same day; and it is further

ORDERED the Referee shall deposit the down payment and proceeds of sale, as necessary in an
FDIC-insured bank where the Referee has an account for that purpose in accordance with OPLR 2609;
and it is further

QRDERED that after the balance of the purchase price is paid or credited and the property is
sold, the Referee shall execute a deed to the purchaser in accordance with RPAPL 1353 and the terms of
sale (which shall be deemed a binding contract); and it i further

QRDERED that in the event a party other than Plantiff becomes the purchaser at the sale, the
closing of title shall be held no later than 30 days after the date of such sale; and it is further

i

{al of subdivision one of section six-1 of the banking law) is the purchaser, the property shall be placed
back on the market for sale or other cccupancy within 180 days of the execution of the deed of sale or
within 90 days of construction, regovation, or rehabilitation of the property, provided that such
construction, renovation ot rehabilitation proceeded diligently w0 completion, whichever comes first,
provided that this court grants an extension upon a showing of good cause; and # is further

ORDERED that the Referee, after receiving the proceeds of the sale, shall pay (from the
proceeds) the taxes, assessments, sewer rents, or water rates, which are, or may become, hiens on the
property in accordance with their priority according to law with such interest or penalties which may
have lawtully accrued thereon to the date of payment; and it is further

ORDERED that the Referee shall deposit the balance of the proceeds from the sale in his or ber
own name as Referee in an FDIC -nsored bank where the Referee has an account for that purpose and
shall make the following payments in accordance with RPAPL 1354:

1. The Referee’s fees for conducting the sale, which are $1,100.00. Plaintff shall also
compensate the Referee in the sum of 3350 for each adjournment or cancellation made on
less than two business days’ notice unless the Referee caosed the delay.

;)

Al taxes, asseasments and water rates that are lens upon the property and monies necessary
to redeem the property from any sales for unpaid taxes, assessments or water rates and any
other amounts due in accordance with RPAPL 1354(2). The purchaser shall be responsitde
for interest mud penalties accrued affer the sale. The Referce shall not be responsible for the
payment of penalties or fees pursuant to this appointment. The purchaser shall hold the
Referee harmless from any such penaltics or fees assessed.

3. The expenses of the sale and the advertising expenses as shown on the bills presented and
certifted by the Referee to be correct, copies of which shall be annexed to the report of sale,

4. The Referee shall also pay to the Plamtiff or its attorneys the following:

S50189/2021 Z5TH STREEY MULTIFAMILY LLC va, 208-214 B, 25TH 8T, LLC ET AL Page 8ol s
Mation No. 868

6 of 14



[FTLED._NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 06/ 13/ 2024 11:05 AM | NDEX NO. 850189/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/ 2024

2. Amount Due from the Referee’s Report: $34,152,382.66%, together with interest at the
note rate from August 2, 2023, untid entry of judgment, together with any advances as
provided for in the note and mortgage which Plaintiff had made for taxes, insurance,
prineipal, and interest and any other charges due to prior mortgages or to maintain the
property pending conswmnmation of the foreclosure sale, not incloded in the
computation upon presentation of receipts for said expenditures to the Referee, and
then with interest from the date of entry of this judgment at the statutory rate until the
date the deed 15 transferred.

b. Costs and Disbursements: _1,009.00 {to be filled in by the Clerk)
to Plaintiff for costs and disbursements in this action with interest at the statutory
judgment rate from the date of entry of this judgment.

¢. The Court dechines to award additional allowance,
d. Attornevs’ Fees: $515,000.00.

5. Surplus monies from the sale shall be paid into Court by the Referee within five days afler
receipt 1 accordance with RPAPL 1354(4); and it is further

ORDERED that if Plaintift is the purchaser of the property, or in the cvent that the rights of the
purchasers at the sale and the terms of sale under this judgment shall be assigned to or be acquired by
Plaintiff, and a valid assignment is filed with the Referee, the Referee shall not regaire Plaintiff to pay in
cash the entire amount bid at sale, but shall execnte and deliver to Plainiff or its assignes, a deed or
deeds of the property sold upon the pavment to said Referee of the amownts specified as 1, 2, and 3
above, and the Referee shall allow Plaintiff to pay the amounts specified in 2 and 3 above when it is
recording the deed; that the balance of the bid, after deducting the amounts paid by Plaintiff, shall be
apphied to the amount due to Plamtit as specifiod in 4 above; that Plaintiff shall pay any surplus after
applying the balance of the bid to the Referce, whe shall deposit it in accordance with 5 above: and 1t is
further

ORDERED that all expenses of recording the Referee’s deed, including real property transfer
taxes, which is not a lien upon the property at the time of sale; shall be paid by the plaintiff from the sale
proceeds; and it is further

ORDERED that Plaintiff may seek to recover g deficiency judgment in aceordance with RPAPL
1371 if applicable, and it 15 further

ORDERED that if the property is sold in one parcel in “as is” physical order and condition,
subject to any condition that an inspection of the property would disclose; any facts that an acawrate
survey of the property would show: any covenants, restrictions, declarations, reservations, casements,
right of way, and poblic utility agreements of record, if any; any building and zoning ordinances of the
municipality in which the mortgaged property is focated and possible violations of same; any rights of
tenants or persens in possession of the subject property; priot liens of record, if any, except those hiens
addressed in RPAPL 1354, any equity of redemption of the United States of America to redeem the
property within 120 days from the date of sale. any rights pursuant to CPLR 317, 2003 and 3015 ovany

2 Based upon the holding supra. the pre-payment charge is disallowed ($34.607,902.77 - $458,020.11 = §34,132,382.66).

S50180/2021 Z5TH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLC va, 208-214 E. 25TH ST, LLO ET AL Page 7ol 8
Motion No. 808

7 of 14



FTLED._NEW YORK _COUNTY CLERK 067 1372024 11: 05 AM I NDEX NO. 850189/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/ 2024

appeal of the underlying action or additional litigation brought by any defendant or its successor or
assignee contesting the validity of this foreclosure; and #t is further

ORDERFED that the purchaser be let into possession of the property upon production in hand of
the Referee’s Deed or upon personal service of the Referee’s deed in accordance with CPLR 308; and it
is further '

ORDERED that Defendants in this action and persons claiming through them and any person
possessing a junior interest in the property after the Notive of Pendency was filed are barred and
forectosed of all right, claim, Hen, title, and interest in the property after the sale of the mortgaged
property; and 1t 1s further

ORDERED that within 14 days after completing the sale and executing the proper conveyance to
the purchaser, the Referee shall file with the clerk a report ander oath of the disposition of the proceeds
of the sale and upload the report to NYSCEF if it is an e-filed case; and it is further

ORDERED that if the purchaser or purchasers at satd sale default npon the ud or torms of sale,
the Referee may place the property for resale without prior application to this Court, unless Plaintift"s
attorney elects to make such an application, and the deposit of the recaleitramt bidder forfeited and
retained by Plaintiff as hiquidated damages; and it is further

ORDERED that Plaintiff shall serve a copy of thiy judgment with notice of entry upon the owner
of the equity of redemption, any tenants named in this action, and any other parties entitled to service,
including the Referse appointed herein; and 1t is further

ORDERED that nothing herein shall be deemed 1o reliove Plaintiff of any obligation imposed by
RPAPL 1307 or 1308 to secure and maintain the property antil ownership of the property has been
transferred and the deed duly recorded; and it is further

ORDERED that when the Referee files a report of sale, she or he shall also file a Foreclosure
Action Surplus Monies Form and alse upload this document to NYSCEF if an e-filed case; and 1t s
further

ORDERED that, without further order of the Court, the referce shall be entitled to an additional
toe of $950.00 for conducting and attending a closing with a purchaser other than plaintiff, plus, if such
- a closing is scheduled for the referee’s conference room, then the referse shall be entitled 1o a reasonable
fee for use thereof, without fether order of the Court; and it is further identified:

A deseription of the premises is annexed hergto as schedule A.

FILED -G

Bi12i2034
DATE J 1 3 2 0 24 FRANCIS KAHN, 1, A.LS.C.
LEABE B M i s %8 PNE
CHECK ONE: S A ASIAN 3 nonFhnt DReoRn N IR & KAMN
02 A A nNEWYO_RK( e 3
X I\COUNTY CLERK'S.OFFICE SRANTED iR PART
APPLICATION: \ZTTLE ORDER SUBMIT ORDER ‘
CHECK ¥ APPROPRIATE: INCLUDES TRANSPER/REASSIGN X | FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENT [: REFERENCE
BSO1BWR021  25TH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLC vs. 208214 E. 25TH ST, LLO ET AL Page 8 of 8

#otion No. 088

Tl Gt o o -

8 of 14 Clerk



: I NDEX NO. 85018@/ 2021
PRK COUNTY CLERK DB/13/2021 01:25 PM  RECEI VED"NYSCE NYSCERS & 067 /3" 2024

¢ pes 4y
L 0 ).\'\,} . D

CRIVED NYSOER: 98/

SCHEDULE A

SLL THAT CERTAIN plot, plece or parcel of fand, with the bulldings end improvements thereon
erectad, situate, bying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York,
bounded and described ga fhllows:

REGINNING at a point on the southerly side of East 25th Street, distant 146 foet 4 4/5 inches custerly
fram the corner formed by the intersection of the essterly side of Third Avenite wnd the southerly side of
East 25th Street;

RUNNING THENCE southerly and paralied with the easterly side of Third Avenue, 98 fost ¢ inches in
the center line of the blodk;

THEKCE susterty along the cender line of the biogk, 184 feal 8 inches and pavaiiel with East 2%h Strest;
g . B :

THENCGE northerly and paratiel with Third Avenus, 98 fest 9 inohes to the southerly stde of Bast 25tk
Strest;

THENCE westerly along the southerly side of Bast 25th Strest, 104 fest 3 inches o the point or place of
BRGINKING.

For Information Qoly: Said premises are known a3 308214 Bast 25th Street, New York, NY and
designated as Block 905 Lots 53, 52, 51 & 50 we shown on the Tax Map of the Clty of New York, County
of New York.

[

9of 14



[FTLED._NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 0671372024 11:05 AW | NDEX NO. 850189/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/2024

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
________________________________________________________________________ X
25TH STREET MULTIFAMILY LLC, Index No. 850189/2021
Plaintiff,
-against- BILL OF COSTS
208-214 E. 25TH ST, LLC, STEVEN CROMAN, AND
CRIMINAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Defendants.
________________________________________________________________________ X
Costs
CPLR 8201(1) (pre-note Of 1SSUE). ... eueenrintitatt ettt e eae e $200.00
CPLR 8201(3) (assessment of damages by Referee)...............coooeiiiiiiis $200:00
CPLR 8203 (defendant’s appeal to the First Department)............................... $256-60
CPLR 8302(a), (D)t enteiteet ettt e $150.00
First $200 at 10% -  $20.00
Next $800 at 5% - $40.00
Next $2,000 at 2% - $40.00
Next $5,000 at 1% - $50.00
CPLR 8302(A) .ttt ettt e e e $ 50.00
Fees and Disbursements
Purchase of Index Number CPLR 8018(a).........coviiueiiriiieiiieieiiiiieieienn. $400.00
Fee for Notice of Pendency...........cooiiiviiiiii e $35.00
CoSt OF SErvICE OF PrOCESS .o vt e e e e $+25735 155.00
(per attached invoices)
1Y (078 0T 4 TS $225.00

- Motion for a Receiver (Motion Seq. 2) - $45.00

Motion for Summary Judgment/ Order of Reference (Motion Seq. 3) - $45.00
Order to Show Cause (Motion Seq. 4) - $45.00

Order to Show Cause (Motion Seq. 5) - $45.00

Motion for Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale (Motion Seq. 7) - $45.00

Referee’™s Fee. oo, $350.00
TOTAL. ..o $3-11735 1,565.00

JUNE 13 2024

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE
ADJUSTED THIS BILL OF COSTS AT

$1565.00




(FTLED. _NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 067 1372024 11.05 AN I NDEX NO. 850189/ 2021
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/2024

Attornev’s Affirmation

STEVEN H. NEWMAN, an attorney admitted to practice in the State of New York,
pursuant to CPLR 2106, affirms the following under penalty of perjury:

1. I am an attorney of record for the plaintiff in the above entitled action. The
foregoing disbursements have been made and incurred in this action and are reasonable in amount
and are otherwise authorized pursuant to the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Dated: New York, New York
May 31, 2024

/s/ Steven H. Newman
STEVEN H. NEWMAN

FILED
Jun 13 2024

NEW YORK
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

11 of 14



FLERNNS “3\\\% \ T T T T A 2023
NYSCEF DOC, RO ‘ T ) ' 12024

frving Botwiniel, Pounder
Neow York State Professional Frocesy Servers
Assovintion

Soclety of Frofessional Investigators
Chairmman of the Board

imundmg \-’Ehmhm Nutions} Assoddation
of Professions] Provess Servers

NN

Asamm{m idp 4 Deteotives of
New York § bmta, Ene.

Natianal {ipuncll of Investigation
and Security Sarvioss

Scelety of Professipnal Investigators
Warld Investigators Network Ine.

Asaopiate ’vﬁembcz of thc following

State Process Servars Assesiation:

Arbrong, Oalifornds, Codorado, Flonida, Georgla,
New Jorsey, Orogon, Tonnegsee, Washington

oo 38

‘Berving the Lg g{d Gﬁs@tse.?nu.fa;gy Sinoe 19!

September 2, 2021
ATTN: ROBERT A. ABRAMS, ESQ.

KATSKY KORINS LLP
605 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10158
INVOICE# HW-14027

PILAINTIFF DEFENDANT SERVICE CHARGE
25th Street 208-214 E. Sum. & Verified $350.00
Multifamily LLC 25tk gt, LLC, Compl. and

Et al Supporting Documents

Rush Service On
208-214 E. 25tk

St. LLC c/o
Secretary of State
In Albany, NY

Criminal Court $250.00
Of the City of
New York

Fee to Secretary $ 40.00

Of State
Expenditures $ 13.50
TOTAL BILL: $653.30

DUE WITHIN 30 DAYS
*PLEASE SUBMIT INVOICE FOR PROMPT PAYMENT*

WE ARE FRIVATE INVESTICGATORS LICENSED BY THE ;\" RW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT GF STATE s LICENSE $#11000079035
ISEAST 41F STREET. S TLO00 s NEW YORE, NEW YORK 10607
'i}zdimuik>*bdﬂiQ 23 3494338
swabmite: waservinghyvirvingeom » Federal Tax LD § 133074133

e-madl: infoleservinghvirving, e

12 of 14



frving Botwiniel, Pounder
Neow York State Professional Frocesy Servers
Assovintion

imundmg \-’Ehmhm Nutions} Assoddation
of Professions] Provess Servers

Assvolate Mewber of the following

Stats Process Servars Assooiating:

Arbrong, Oalifornds, Codorado, Flonida, Georgla,
New Jorsey, Orogon, Tonnegsee, Washington

ATTN:

KATSKY KORINS LLP
605 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10158

PILAINTIFF
25th gtreet

Multifamily LLC
Et al

DEFENDANT

208-214 E.
25% gt, LLC,

Lashad

S 3
“\:\\\\\\\\\ \1\\\ \\\\::\a

A

‘Borving the mggd uummumw Sinoe 1977,

September 20,

ROBERT A. ABRAMS, ESQ.

INVOICE# HW-1

SERVICE

Compl. and
Supporting Do

Sum. & Verified

o

Soolety of Frofessional Investigston
Chairmman of the Board

NN

Associsted Ldnensed Detectives of
New York Stats, Hic.

Natianal {ipuncll of Investigation
and Security Sarvioss

Scelety of Professipnal Investigators
Warld Investigators Network Ine.

oo 38

2021

4068
CHARGE
$250.00

cuments

Rush Service On

Steven Croman

Posting of No
To Tenants of
Buildings in

Foreclosure (on

Colored Paper

At Entrance and

tice $195.00

$ 50.00

)
$ 50.00

Exit of Each of the

Four Contiguous

Buildings At
208-214 E.

$ 50.00

25t gt

In New York City

Postage For Follow

Up Mailing To
Steven Croman

TOTAL BILL:

DUE

*PLEASE SUBMIT INVOICE FOR PROMPT PAYMENT*

W ARE FEIVATE INVESTIGATORS LICEN

CAST 41T

e-madl: infoleservinghvirving, eont ‘S--“ﬁmh, VWL BETY 3’\5,\.}“11\19}2 ent ~ Federal”

STATE DEPARTMENT
, NEW YORK, NEW
3346 © Fax (2125 3490308

13 of 14

$ 9.05

$604.05

WITHIN 30 DAYS

POFSTATE s LICENSE #11000079635

YORKIONNT

Tax LI # 13-307




[FTLED._NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 0671372024 11:05 AW | NDEX NO. 850189/ 2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 06/ 13/2024

850189/2021

Judgment

" FILED
JUN 13 2024

AT 10:55 A M

N.Y. CO. CLK'S OFFICE
\_ 5%

14 of 14



